

"

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
I.A. Nos.71-73  
IN  
CIVIL APPEAL NO.6962 OF 2005

R.K. MITTAL & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For extension of time and directions and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 05/07/2013 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For applicant (s) Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Anu Sawhney, Adv.  
Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Dhurve, Adv.  
Mr. Sarv Mitter, Adv.  
For M/S Mitter & Mitter Co.

For Appellant(s) Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. K.L. Taneja, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Navin Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.

Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

Mr. O.P. Gaggar, Adv.

Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Kumar Garg, Adv.

M/s AP & J Chambers, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Munshi, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.  
M/S. Parekh & Co.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Goyal, Adv.  
M/S. Dua Associates  
Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.  
Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Chandan Kumar Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No.71 in CA No.6962/2005

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, learned counsel representing NOIDA prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file affidavit in the light of the order dated 03.05.2013.

List the matter thereafter.

I.A. Nos.72-73 in CA No.6962/2005

These applications have been filed for extension of time by one year to enable the applicant-Bank to construct new premises for bank and to shift it in that premises.

By order dated 26.04.2013, the Board of Directors of the Bank was asked to give an undertaking that they would vacate the disputed premises at the end of nine months' period.

In the light of the aforesaid order, an undertaking has been filed in which the bank has undertaken to stop functioning of its branch office from the premises at B-67, Rockwood School, Sector-33, NOIDA on or before 26.01.2014 and no further extension will be sought by the applicant-Bank.

In view of the aforesaid undertaking, we deem it fit to extend the time to vacate the aforesaid premises by 26.01.2014. We order accordingly.

It is made clear that no further extension shall be granted.

With the aforesaid directions, these interlocutory applications stand disposed of.

(Sanjay Kumar)

Court Master

(Indu Satija)

Court Master