

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA NOS.79 & 80 IN IA NO.45 AND IA NO.81 IN IA No.68 IN CIVIL APPEAL
NO. 6962 OF 2005

R.K. MITTAL & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for extension of time and direction and exemption
from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 09/05/2014 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma,Adv.

M/S Manoj Swarup & Co.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sonal Jain, Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Raj Jain, Adv.

Ms. Megha Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv M. Brahma, Adv.

Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravindra Kumar,Adv.

M/S Mitter & Mitter Co. ,Adv

Mr. M.T. George ,Adv

Mr. M.C. Dhingra ,Adv

Mr. Himanshu Munshi ,Adv

Mr.Rajesh Goyal ,Adv

Mr. Rahul Kaushik ,Adv

M/S. Dua Associates ,Adv

Mr Vinay Kumar Garg ,Adv

Mrs Shiel Sethi ,Adv

Mr. P. Parmeswaran ,Adv

Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma ,Adv

Mr. Arjun Garg ,Adv

Mr. O.P. Gaggar ,Adv

Ms. Garima Prashad ,Adv

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh ,Adv

Mr. K.L. Taneja ,Adv

M/S. Parekh & Co. ,Adv

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra ,Adv

2

For Respondent(s) Mrs.Rachana Joshi Issar ,Adv

Mr. Naresh Kumar ,Adv

Mr. S.R. Setia ,Adv

Mr. T. Mahipal ,Adv

Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma ,Adv

Mr.Praveen Chaturvedi ,Adv

Mr. Chandan Kumar Rai ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The applicant-HDFC Bank has made a prayer that it may be granted extension of time for a further period of 120 days to operate its functional branch at IHDP Building, Building No.7, Sector-127, Taj Expressway, NOIDA, Uttar Pradesh. It is also prayed that the New Okhla Industrial Development Authority (NOIDA) may be directed to consider and promptly grant certificate of completion of the constructed plot.

Learned counsel for the NOIDA has seriously opposed these applications. He submitted that there are several deficiencies in the construction which is undertaken by HDFC Bank and those deficiencies were communicated to the Bank. These deficiencies have not yet been cured by them.

NOIDA shall communicate list of deficiencies and the HDFC Bank shall cure all the deficiencies within a period of one month from the date of receipt of the list of deficiencies. Further appropriate orders will be passed on 7.7.2014. Till that date, the HDFC Bank can operate from their existing branches.

List on 7.7.2014 for further orders.

IA NO.81 IN IA NO.68 IN CA NO.6962 OF 2005

The applicant-Union Bank of India has prayed that time for shifting the branches to the new premises be extended by 12 months.

We have heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned counsel for the NOIDA.

In the circumstances of the case, we extend the time for shifting the branches to the new premises by a period of ten months. We expect the applicant-Union Bank of India to shift to the new premises in the extended period.

IA is disposed of.

[Gulshan Kumar Arora]
Court Master

[Indu Pokhriyal]
Court Master