

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 79 & 80 IN I.A.NO.45 in Civil Appeal No(s).6962/2005

R.K. MITTAL & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for extension of time and direction and exemption from filing OT and office report)

WITH

IA No.IA Nos.82-83 in IA Nos.79 in CA No.6962/2005  
(Appln.(s) for C/Delay in compliance of order dated 09.05.2014 and exemption from filing OT)

Date : 21/07/2014 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ravindra Kumar ,Adv.  
Mr. Sonal Jain ,Adv.  
Mr. O.P. Gaggar ,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sonal Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Raj Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv M. Brahma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

On 09.04.2014, this Court permitted the Bank to operate from their existing branches till 07.07.2014 on a condition that the bank shall cure all deficiencies within a period of one month from Signature Not Verified the date of receipt of the list of deficiencies from the New Okhla Digitally signed by

Industrial Development Authority (NOIDA).  
Gulshan Kumar Arora  
Date: 2014.07.24  
09:51:32 IST  
Reason:

We are informed that accordingly, NOIDA communicated a list of deficiencies. It is the case of the Bank that the deficiencies have been cured and completion certificate has been issued to the

Bank on 11.07.2014.

Today again, an application is made for grant of further extension for a period of 120 days so that the Bank would operate functional branch at Building No.7, Sector-127, Taj Expressway, NOIDA, Uttar Pradesh because the bank has still to construct the strongroom.

We are not inclined to entertain this request for grant of 120 days. Sufficient time has already been granted. Nothing prevents the Bank from taking expeditious steps to construct a strong room. In the circumstances, we grant time upto 30.09.2014. The Bank shall do the needful. No extension will be granted. If by that time, the things are not put in order, we may have to pass some stringent orders.

IA Nos.79 and 80 in IA No.45 in Civil Appeal No.6962/2005 are disposed of.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)  
Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal)  
Court Master